Cash balances, which are primarily composed of euros and dollars, are managed according to the guidelines
established by the Group’s senior management (maintain an adequate level of liquidity, optimize revenue from
investments considering existing interest rate yield curves, and minimize the cost of borrowing) over a less than
twelve-month horizon and on the basis of a daily interest rate benchmark, primarily through short-term interest rate
swaps and short-term currency swaps, without modifying currency exposure.

Interest rate risk on non-current debt

The Group’s policy consists of incurring non-current debt primarily at a floating rate, or, if the opportunity arises at the
time of an issuance, at a fixed rate. Debt is incurred in dollars or in euros according to general corporate needs. Long-
term interest rate and currency swaps may be used to hedge bonds at their issuance in order to create a variable or
fixed rate synthetic debt. In order to partially modify the interest rate structure of the long-term debt, TOTAL may also
enter into long-term interest rate swaps.

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate and foreign exchange risk

The tables below present the potential impact of an increase or decrease of 10 basis points on the interest rate yield
curves for each of the currencies on the fair value of the current financial instruments as of December 31, 2009, 2008
and 2007.

Assets / (Liabilities)
Change in fair value due to a change in

interest rate by

(€ million)
Carrying
amount

Estimated fair
value + 10 basis points - 10 basis points

As of December 31, 2009
Bonds (non-current portion, before swaps) (18,368) (18,368) 75 (75)

Swaps hedging fixed-rates bonds (liabilities) (241) (241)

Swaps hedging fixed-rates bonds (assets) 1,025 1,025

Total swaps hedging fixed-rates bonds
   (assets and liabilities)

784 784 (57) 57

Current portion of non-current debt after swap
   (excluding capital lease obligations)

(2,111) (2,111) 3 (3)

Other interest rates swaps (1) (1) 1 (1)
Currency swaps and forward exchange contracts 34 34 - -

Assets / (Liabilities)
Change in fair value due to a change in

interest rate by

(€ million)
Carrying
amount

Estimated fair
value + 10 basis points - 10 basis points

As of December 31, 2008
Bonds (non-current portion, before swaps) (14,119) (14,119) 47 (43)

Swaps hedging fixed-rates bonds (liabilities) (440) (440)

Swaps hedging fixed-rates bonds (assets) 892 892

Total swaps hedging fixed-rates bonds
   (assets and liabilities)

452 452 (44) 44

Current portion of non-current debt after swap
   (excluding capital lease obligations)

(2,025) (2,025) 3 (3)

Other interest rates swaps (4) (4) 1 (1)
Currency swaps and forward exchange contracts (56) (56) - -

Page 78

Assets / (Liabilities)
Change in fair value due to a change in

interest rate by

(€ million)
Carrying
amount

Estimated fair
value + 10 basis points - 10 basis points

As of December 31, 2007
Bonds (non-current portion, before swaps) (11,741) (11,741) 37 (37)

Swaps hedging fixed-rates bonds (liabilities) (369) (369)

Swaps hedging fixed-rates bonds (assets) 460 460

Total swaps hedging fixed-rates bonds
   (assets and liabilities)

91 91 (39) 38

Current portion of non-current debt after swap
   (excluding capital lease obligations)

(1,669) (1,669) (1) 1

Other interest rates swaps 1 1 - -
Currency swaps and forward exchange contracts (34) (34) - -

The impact of changes in interest rates on the cost of net debt before tax is as follows:

For the year ended December 31,

(€ million) 2009 2008 2007
Cost of net debt (398) (527) (539)

Interest rate translation of + 10 basis points (11) (11) (12)
Interest rate translation of  - 10 basis points 11 11 12

Interest rate translation of + 100 basis points (108) (113) (116)
Interest rate translation of  - 100 basis points 108 113 116

As a result of the policy for the management of currency exposure previously described, the Group’s sensitivity to
currency exposure is primarily influenced by the net equity of the subsidiaries whose functional currency is the dollar
and, to a lesser extent, the pound sterling and the Norwegian krone.

This sensitivity is reflected in the historical evolution of the currency translation adjustment recorded in the statement
of changes in shareholders’ equity which, in the course of the last three fiscal years, is essentially related to the
fluctuation of dollar and pound sterling and is set forth in the table below: